� RE 64122/07.2016, Bosch Rexroth AG
Open center control block in sandwich plate design
SM12
▶▶ Series 1X
▶▶ Maximum pressure 	 Medium pr.	 High pr.
– pump side 	 250 bar	 350 bar
– actuator side	 300 bar	 400 bar
▶▶ Flow at each directional valve 70 l/min

14 Metric threads according to ISO 6149 06
15 Further details in clear text *
Ordering example:
4 SM12 L 1X / EV000	 P 001 KD2 Z1 B Q R
	 S
	 D 001 KD2 Z1 B H200 Z
	 S
	 P 004 KE2 Z1 B H200 Q
	 S
	 P 001 A2 Z1 B Q Q C M06
2)	 Only possible between the 1st and 2nd directional valve
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 64122/07.2016
22 SM12 | Control block
Inlet elements
Inlet elements
With port P and T1
Ordering code:
EV...0
▶▶ With primary pressure relief valve1)
▶▶ Pressure details in bar after V required (3-digit)
P
T1M
P TBypass
Ordering code:
E000
▶▶ Without primary pressure relief valve P
T1M
P TBypass
Inlet element with adjustable priority flow divider
Ordering code:
C
▶▶ Without primary pressure relief valve
▶▶ Q1 = adjustable priority flow, 2 to 50 l/min
▶▶ Y1 = residual flow (Y1 can have pressure applied that
can be up to the set value of the circuit pressure relief
valve)
▶▶ Can be used as a single inlet element or combination
with EV...
Bypass
Y1
P
P (Q1)
Note
The pressure gauge connection M is plugged with a metal
plug.
1)	 The primary pressure relief valve shown above is a pilot operated
relief/anti-cavitation valve. The setting of the stated pressure value
is carried out with a flow of 15 l/min. The pressure settings of the
primary pressure relief valves must not exceed the permissible
pressure of the block itself.
� RE 64122/07.2016, Bosch Rexroth AG
� Control block | SM12
� Directional valves
� 23
Directional valves
Parallel directional valve with check valve
Ordering code:
P 001 H Q
��
Parallel directional valve with leak-free valve on
connection side B
Ordering code:
D 001 R Z
B A 3
1 2
1	 Cover for hydraulic detent release (Kick-out)
2	 Leak-free valve
3	 Change-over to single-acting / double acting version
A
B
P T
A
B